RESOLUTION NO. _____ (CM)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE APPROVING SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE AND MASTER SERVICES AND PURCHASING AGREEMENT WITH AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., A CORPORATION, DBA AXON (FORMERLY KNOWN AS TASER INTERNATIONAL) FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWENTY-FIVE (25) IN-CAR CAMERAS, EQUIPMENT UPDATES AND COMMITMENT FOR FIVE YEARS TO AXON'S EVIDENCE.COM DIGITAL MEDIA STORAGE SOLUTION, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$300,672; AND AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER PRO TEMPORE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT (FUNDED FROM MEASURE Y FUNDS)

WHEREAS, competitive bidding requirements for the purchase of supplies,

equipment and non-personal contractual services and the sale of personal property are

set forth in Chapter 5 of Title 3 of the Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, subdivision (c) of § 3-5.210 exempts supplies and materials which are

unique, available only from one source, or sought to match existing equipment or supplies

already in use (also known as a sole source purchase); and

WHEREAS, no other vendor can offer video/audio evidence gathering equipment

that will integrate with Axon and the Evidence.com platform.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Council finds that the purchase of twenty-five (25) in-car cameras, equipment updates and commitment for five years to Axon's Evidence.com digital media storage solution is available from one source that meets the needs of the Watsonville Police Department (also known as a sole source purchase).

2. This purchase is exempt from the purchasing procedures of Chapter 5 of Title 3 of the Municipal Code as a sole source purchase under subdivision (c) of § 3-5.210 of the Municipal Code.

3. That the Council hereby approves the Master Services and Purchasing Agreement between the City of Watsonville and Axon Enterprise, a corporation, dba Axon for the purchase of twenty-five (25) in-car cameras, equipment updates and commitment for five years to Axon's Evidence.com digital media storage solution, in an amount not to exceed \$300,672.25.

4. That the City Manager Pro Tempore is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Agreement for and on behalf of the City of Watsonville in the form attached hereto with minor revisions that may be approved by the City Manager Pro Tempore and the City Attorney.
